

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

JOHN DOE,)	
)	Case No. 1:20-CV-2531
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**UNITED STATES’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER,
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

Defendant United States of America, named and sued as Donald J. Trump, in his individual and official capacity as President of the United States; Mitch McConnell, in his individual and official capacity as a Senator and Sponsor of S. 3548 CARES Act; Steven Mnuchin, in his individual and official capacity as the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Treasury; Charles Rettig, in his individual and official capacity as U.S. Commissioner of Internal Revenue; U.S. Department of the Treasury; the U.S. Internal Revenue Service, and the United States of America (collectively “Defendant” or “Government”), submits this memorandum in opposition to Plaintiff’s motion for a temporary restraining order (Dkt. 13).

Respectfully submitted,
RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
/s/ Jordan A. Konig

JORDAN A. KONIG
CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMSON
Trial Attorneys, Tax Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 55, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 305-7917 / Fax: (202) 514-5238
Jordan.A.Konig@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

BACKGROUND 1

1. The CARES Act..... 1

 a. History and purpose of the statute..... 1

 b. 26 U.S.C. § 6428..... 2

 c. Eligibility for the CARES Act credit 3

2. Other Eligibility Limitations Based on Social Security Number..... 4

 a. Economic Stimulus Act of 2008 (“ESA”) 4

 b. Earned Income Tax Credit 5

 c. Other limitations based on marital status, alienage, and SSN..... 6

3. The Complaint and Motion for Preliminary Injunction 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Legal Standard for a Preliminary Injunction 8

II. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... 9

 A. This Court does not have subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s claims. 9

 1. 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1367, and 2201 do not confer jurisdiction. 10

 2. Plaintiff may only proceed through a 26 U.S.C. § 7422 refund suit..... 11

 3. The Court does not have jurisdiction under the APA 13

 4. A damages remedy under *Bivens* is not available..... 14

 B. Plaintiff does not have standing to bring this lawsuit. 14

 1. Plaintiff has not been denied the CARES Act credit 15

 2. Plaintiff may be, or may become, eligible for a CARES Act credit 17

 C. Plaintiff has not raised a valid constitutional claim. 18

 1. Reasonable basis review applies to tax statutes. 18

 2. Section 6428(g)(1) does not infringe upon Plaintiff’s right to marry 20

 a. Distinctions based on marital status are subject to lower scrutiny than statutes affecting the right to marriage..... 20

 b. The Code permissibly distinguishes on marital status 21

 c. Section 6428(g)(1) is a reasonable restriction based on tax filing status and does not interfere with the right to marry 23

 3. Section 6428(g) is not an improper classification based on alienage 25

 a. The CARES Act does not contain any alienage classification 25

b.	Section 6428(g)'s classifications do not violate the Constitution	27
4.	Section 6428(g) does not violate the First Amendment.....	30
IV.	Plaintiff Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.	31
V.	Plaintiff is Not Entitled to a TRO Because He Has Adequate Remedies.....	33
VI.	The Equities and Public Interest Favor Denying a TRO	34
VII.	Class Certification is Premature and Unnecessary at This Stage of the Case.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 15

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 27

Arvanis v. Noslo Eng’g Consultants, Inc., 739 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 10

Balistrieri v. United States, 303 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1962)..... 11

Barclay & Co. v. Edwards, 267 U.S. 442 (1924) 20

Barr v. Commissioner, 51 T.C. 693 (1969) 29

Barter v. United States, 550 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 21, 22

Bhargava v. Comm’r, T.C. Memo. 1978-197 (1978)..... 28

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bur. of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 10

Black Bear Sports Group, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n of Ill., Inc.,
2019 WL 2060934 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2019) 17

Black v. Comm’r, 69 T.C. 505 (1977)..... 28

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 13

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 29

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 30

Brest v. Lewis, 2009 WL 4679649 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2009) 12

Brushaber v. Union P.R. Co., 240 U.S. 1 (1916)..... 19, 29

Califano v. Jobst, 434 U.S. 47 (1978)..... 21, 23

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 15

Cameron v. IRS, 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 14

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980) 14

Ciechon v. City of Chicago, 634 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 32

City of Chicago v. Shalala, 189 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 18, 27

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 15

Comm’r v. Kowalski, 434 U.S. 77 (1977)..... 25

Daimler-Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) 14

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970) 18

Doe v. Village of Deerfield, 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016) 7

Druker v. Comm’r, 697 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982)..... *passim*.

Edwards v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 43 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 1994) 9

EnVerve, Inc. v. Unger Meat Co., 779 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 31

F.A.A. v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 9

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) 14

Fatani v. I.R.S., 2009 WL 763059 (D. Utah Mar. 23, 2009) 12

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 28

Frerck v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 850 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 32

Gaylor v. Mnuchin, 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019) 17

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S. of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) 8, 9, 34

Golberg v. United States, — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1564 (2018) 11

Goldberg v. United States, 881 F.3d 529..... 11

Goldberg v. United States, 2019 WL 1317741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2019) 10

Graham v. Med. Mut. of Ohio, 130 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 31

Greene-Thapedi v. United States, 549 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Griffin v. Richardson, 346 F. Supp. 1226 (D. Md. 1972)..... 18

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 30

Haas v. Schalow, 172 F.3d 53..... 14

Hall v. United States, 1983 WL 1583 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 1983)..... 13

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 14

Hefti v. I.R.S., 8 F.3d 1169 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 12

Hoelscher v. United States, 2018 WL 3466936 n.1 (W.D. Wis. July 18, 2018) 11

Hofstetter v. Commissioner 98 T.C. 695 (1992)..... 28

Hooper v. California, 155 U.S. 648 (1895)..... 18

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 18

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 552 U.S. 130 (2008) 11

Johnson v. United States, 422 F. Supp. 958 (N.D. Ind. 1976)..... *passim*.

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 14

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 9

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 9

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 14

Lee v. Orr, 2014 WL 683680 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2014)..... 21

Lewis v. Thompson, 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25, 29

Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U.S. 61 (1911)..... 18

Long v. Bd. of Educ., Dist. 128, 167 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2001)..... 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

Macklin v. United States, 300 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 9

Mapes v. United States, 576 F.2d 896 (Ct. Cl. 1978)..... *passim*.

Matter of Laureano, 19 I & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. Dec. 12, 1983) 32

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 8

McElrath v. Califano, 615 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1980) 25, 26, 27

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Moretrench Am. Corp. v. S.J. Groves and Sons Co., 839 F.2d 1284 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 32

Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983)..... 19

NAACP v. State of Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 30

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 18, 29

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 15

Palmer v. Comm’r, 62 F. App’x 682 (7th Cir. 2003) 10

Petit v. I.R.S., 1983 WL 1612 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 1983)..... 13

Protamek Indus. Ltd. v. Equitrac Corp., 300 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 33

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 15

Regan v. Taxation With Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 19

Religion Found., Inc. v. Lew, 773 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 17

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993) 15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 30

Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 8

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 31, 32, 33

San Antonio Ind. Sch. District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 18, 19, 31

Sarmiento v. United States, 678 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 4, 5, 11

Schinasi v. Comm’r, 53 T.C. 382 (1969)..... 21, 24, 28

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981) 18

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 16

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 27

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)..... 13

Uehlein v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co., 794 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1986) 32

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co., 553 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 11, 12, 13

United States v. Dalm, 494 U.S. 596 (1990)..... 11

United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg., 283 U.S. 269 (1931)..... 12

United States v. Md. Savings-Share Ins. Corp., 400 U.S. 4 (1970)..... 19

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 8

Vaden v. Discover Bank, 556 U.S. 49 (2009) 11

Valencia v. City of Springfield, Ill., 883 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2018) 8

Villars v. Kubiатовski, 2017 WL 4269008 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2017) 11

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 28

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 33

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 15, 17

Wiemerslage v. United States, 838 F.2d 899 (7th Cir. 1988) 13

Winter v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8, 32

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 20, 21, 23, 31

Ziglar v. Abbasi, — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 10, 13

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

26 U.S.C. § 1..... 6, 21, 22

26 U.S.C. § 24..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 32..... 4, 6

26 U.S.C. § 107..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 152..... 28

26 U.S.C. § 6013..... 24, 28

26 U.S.C. § 6428..... *passim*.

26 U.S.C. § 6511..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 6532..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 7422..... *passim*.

26 U.S.C. § 7701..... 26, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... i, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 10

Pub. L. No. 110-185..... 4
Pub. L. No. 116-136..... 1, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 6

Regulations and Other Authorities

20 C.F.R. § 422.104..... 26, 27
26 C.F.R. § 1.1-1..... 25
26 CFR §§ 301.7701 27
61 Fed. Reg. 26788 26
IRS Pub. 519 27
